

No. 19-5161

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
& NOAH BOOKBINDER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:18-cv-00076-RC

**MOTION FOR INVITATION TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* BY
PROFESSORS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Michael A. Caplan
mcaplan@caplancobb.com
Cameron B. Roberts
croberts@caplancobb.com

CAPLAN COBB LLP
75 Fourteenth Street, NE, Suite 2750
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Tel: (404) 596-5600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)(2) and D.C. Circuit Rule 35(f), the Professors Kimberly Wehle, Seth Davis, Miriam Galston, Jeffrey S. Lubber, Sidney A. Shapiro, Peter L. Strauss, and Daniel Walters request an invitation to participate as *amicus curiae* in support of plaintiffs-appellants' petition for rehearing en banc. Appellants consent to this motion to participate as *amicus curiae* in support of plaintiffs-appellants' petition. Appellee takes no position on this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	v
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The FECA’s plain language permits review of the dismissal of a complaint at the reason-to-believe stage.	2
II. <i>Heckler</i> does not preclude judicial review of the Commission’s dismissal of the FECA complaints purportedly based on prosecutorial discretion.....	5
A. By its terms, <i>Heckler</i> ’s presumption against review applies only when review of a non-enforcement decision is sought under the APA.	5
B. Even if <i>Heckler</i> applies, the FECA rebuts its presumption against judicial review of prosecutorial discretion decisions under the APA.	7
C. The FECA’s citizen-suit provision further shows that enforcement discretion decisions are reviewable.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Lab’s v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 8
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 9 23 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	7
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	2
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	iv, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>I.C.C. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	4, 9
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8

<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6, 10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	5
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Salinas v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	3
<i>Shelley v. Brock</i> , 793 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	6
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 482.....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	iii
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)	1, 2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)	2, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A).....	10

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)..... 1, 3, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 3, 8, 10, 11
